

No. 21-309

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LATRICE SAXON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR AMAZON.COM, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
502 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540

CATHERINE ESCHBACH  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002

DAVID B. SALMONS  
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
michael.kenneally@  
morganlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Contracting Parties Throughout Many Industries Need Clear Guidance From The Court.....	6
B. The Best Reading Of The Statute Limits “Foreign Or Interstate Commerce” To Cross-Boundary Transportation.....	15
C. The Court Should Reject Respondent’s Misplaced Reliance On History .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	25
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987) .....	27
<i>Bean v. ES Partners, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	8
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Spokane &amp; E. Ry. &amp; Power Co.</i> , No. 33, 1 R.L.B. 53 (1920) .....	22
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 11, 12, 14, 19
<i>Carmona v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 627 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	9, 12, 19
<i>Diamond Match Co. v. Vill. of Ontonagon</i> , 188 U.S. 82 (1903) .....	29
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>EC Term of Years Tr. v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007) .....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	13
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	2, 26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	13
<i>ICC v. Detroit, Grand Haven &amp; Milwaukee Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897) .....	29
<i>Jackson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-2365, 2021 WL 4197284 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	2
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930) .....	27
<i>Lawson v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	14
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-204, 2021 WL 5847232 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2021) .....	2
<i>Nelson v. Gobrandts, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-5424, 2021 WL 4262325 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2021) .....	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	6, 15, 20
<i>New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>O’Shea v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 279 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	8
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	9, 19
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Comm’n of State of Wash.</i> , 302 U.S. 90 (1937) .....	28
<i>Reyes v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-3362, 2021 WL 3771782 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2021) .....	10
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	28
<i>Shanks v. Del., Lackawanna &amp; W. R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916) .....	26
<i>Simeon v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-5550, 2019 WL 7882143 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2019).....	11
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-3044, 2021 WL 5494439 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 23 F. 138 (C.C.S.D. Ala. 1885) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 34 F. 129 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1888) .....	22
<i>United States v. The Grace Lothrop</i> , 95 U.S. 527 (1877) .....	22
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	27
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Shipt, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-5858, 2021 WL 4439398 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2021) .....	8

STATUTES

Act of April 22, 1908, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65 .....	25
Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64 .....	22
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	
9 U.S.C. 1 .....	1, 4, 6, 25
9 U.S.C. 2 .....	13, 18
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	
45 U.S.C. 51 .....	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379 .....	29
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456 .....	21, 22, 23
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dic- tionary</i> (1971) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910) .....	17
Lester P. Schoene & Frank Watson, <i>Workmen’s Compensation on Interstate Railways</i> , 47 Harv. L. Rev. 389 (1934) .....	27, 28
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1909) .....	16
